
 

 

CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda 

September 16, 2024, 4:00 PM 

City Hall - Mayor McCullough Council Chamber 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Council 
meetings should notify the City Clerk’s Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 706-864-6133. 

Vision – Dahlonega will be the most welcoming, thriving, and inspiring community in North Georgia 

Mission Statement - Dahlonega, a City of Excellence, will provide quality services through ethical 
leadership and fiscal stability, in full partnership with the people who choose to live, work, and visit. 
Through this commitment, we respect and uphold our rural Appalachian setting to honor our thriving 
community of historical significance, academic excellence, and military renown. 

CALL TO ORDER AND WELCOME 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

OLD BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. BZA-24-4 

William Egan has requested a variance from the requirements of Sec. 2001, 
Minimum setback requirements by zoning district, to reduce the minimum front 
yard setback from 35 feet to 29 feet along a non-arterial street in the R-1: 
single-family residential district. 

 

 

Guideline Principles - The City of Dahlonega will be an open, honest, and responsive city that balances 
preservation and growth and delivers quality services fairly and equitably by being good stewards of its 
resources. To ensure the vibrancy of our community, Dahlonega commits to Transparency and 
Honesty, Dedication and Responsibility, Preservation and Sustainability, Safety and Welfare …for ALL! 
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VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

Case      BZA-24-4 

Parcel I.D.     060C-007 

Address      301 Timberlane Drive 

Petitioner      William Egan 

Planning Commission Meeting Date  September 4, 2024, 6:00 PM 

Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting Date  September 16, 2024, 4:00 PM 

Zoning District    R-1: Single-Family Residential District 

Request     Vary from the requirements of Sec. 2001,   

      Minimum setback requirements by zoning district,  

      to reduce the minimum front yard setback from 35  

      feet to 29 feet along a non-arterial street in a R-1:  

      single-family residential district. 

 

Summary 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from Sec. 2001, minimum setback requirements by 

zoning district, to reduce the minimum front yard setback. The minimum front yard in a R-1: 

single-family residential district is 35 feet along a non-arterial road. Specifically, the applicant is 

requesting to vary the minimum front yard setback to 29 feet to continue constructing a single-

family residence. 

The applicant recently began construction of a single-family residence on the site. Prior to this, 

the site was undeveloped and is Lot 3 of the Timberland Subdivision, recorded with the Lumpkin 

County Clerk of Court on December 17, 1984, in Plat Book 14, Page 58.  

During construction, the house foundation was constructed 29 feet from the front property line, 

deficient of the 35-foot minimum front yard setback requirement, resulting this variance request. 

If this request is approved, the applicant proposes to finish construction of the residence on the 

existing foundation. 

In their submittal, the applicant has indicated that topography of the land restricts where a 

residence can be constructed on the site. Furthermore, they state that constructing a residence 
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to meet the minimum front yard would place them at a financial hardship. The submittal does 

not include a site plan for the proposed residence, but a survey of the recently installed 

foundation, house elevation plans, and porch/deck placement plans were provided. 

A variance is defined in Sec. 301 of the Zoning Ordinance as “a minimal relaxation or 

modification of the strict terms of the height, area, placement, setback, yard, buffer, landscape 

strip, parking and loading regulations as applied to specific property when, because of particular 

physical surroundings, shape, or topographical condition of the property, compliance would 

result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or a 

desire to make a profit.” 

 

2022 Comprehensive Plan 

 

The site is located within the Residential Character Area pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan. 

This character area is intended primarily for single-family residential development, consisting of 

1-2 story houses oriented close to the street and sensitive infill development.  

 The proposed use of the site as a single-family residence is congruent with the 

Residential Character Area intent. 

 

Analysis – Sec. 2406, Variances  

 

This section provides that the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to authorize upon 

application in specific cases such variance from the terms of these regulations as will not be 

contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the 

provisions of these regulations will in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship, so that 

the spirit of these regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and 

substantial justice done. 

The existence of a non-conforming use of neighboring land, buildings or structures in the same 

zoning district or of permitted or non-conforming uses in other districts shall not constitute a 

reason for the requested variance. A variance may be granted in an individual case of 

unnecessary hardship, after appropriate application in accordance with Article XXVI, upon 

specific findings that all of the following conditions exist. The absence of any one of the 

conditions shall be grounds for denial of the application for variance. 

 

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same district; and 

 The applicant indicates that significant topography at the lot prevents the 

reasonable construction of a residence at least 35 feet from the front property 

line. 

o Topographical variation on the site is similar to nearby lots developed or 

zoned for single-family residential development. 

1. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would create 

an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
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enjoyed by other property owners within the district in which the property is 

located; and 

 The applicant has requested to vary the front yard setback by 6 feet, a reduction 

from 35 feet to 29 feet.  

o The submittal shows the house foundation extending 50.7 feet from the 

front yard towards the rear of the site. 

o By removing portions of the existing house foundation within the minimum 

front yard, the applicant could construct a house with a depth of 44.7 feet. 

o Staff do not anticipate that the 35-foot front yard setback requirements will 

create an unnecessary hardship. 

2. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant 

any special privileges that are denied to other properties of the district in which 

the applicant's property is located; and 

 Yes, granting the requested variance would confer any special privilege upon the 

applicant, as other properties are held to the 35-foot front setback requirement, 

unless they are also granted a variance.  

3. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these 

regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare in 

such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the appropriate development 

and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonable affect their value; and 

 The granting of the variance is unlikely to cause substantial detriment to the 

public good. 

4. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant; and 

 No; the circumstances of this variance request are a direct result of the applicant. 

o The applicant installed a foundation for a single-family residence 29 feet 

from the front property line, encroaching upon the minimum front yard by 

6 feet.  

o This front yard encroachment has directly necessitated this request. 

5. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal 

use of the land, building, or structure; and 

 Based on the information available to staff, the variance requested is the 

minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land. 

6. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which 

are not permitted by right in the district involved. 

 The applicant has requested this variance to construct a single-family residence, 

which is permitted by right in the R-1: Single-Family Residential District. 

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which 

are not permitted by right in the district involved. 

 The applicant has requested this variance to construct a single-family residence, 

which is permitted by right in the R-1: Single-Family Residential District. 

 

Recommendations 
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At their public meeting on September 4, 2024, the Planning Commission recommended 

approval of variance request BZA-24-4, to reduce the minimum front yard setback from 35 feet 

to 29 feet along a non-arterial street in a R-1: single-family residential district, at 301 Timberlane 

Drive. 

 

Staff recommend denial of variance request BZA-24-4, as the applicant has not demonstrated a 

substantial hardship pursuant to all criterion of Sec. 2406. Specifically, criteria (1), (2), and (5) 

have not been met, as indicated below. 

1) There are no extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the piece of 

property. The site topography is similar to that of nearby properties and typical of most 

properties located within the city limits.  

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would not create an 

unnecessary hardship and would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 

by other property owners within the district in which the property is located. 

5) The special circumstances are the direct result of the actions of the applicant. 
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July 26, 2024 

selfnself@windstream.net 

 

To whom it may concern: 

It has been brought to my attention that a corner of the foundation of the house being 

built on lot 3 Timberlane Drive, Dahlonega extends 5.9 ft over the easement permitted 

by the City of Dahlonega.  

The Restrictive Covenants of the Timberlane Property Owners Association does not 

address setback requirements.  The approximate six foot extension does not present a 

problem for other property owners or the association at large. 

 

Respectfully, 

Julie Hogan, Secretary/Treasurer 

Timberlane Property Owners Association 

juliehogantpoa@gmail.com 

706 202-6381 
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Julie Hogan,  

Secretary Treasurer 

Timberlane Property Owners Association 

juliehogantpoa@gmail.com 
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